

IN THE UNITED STATES ARMY COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

UNITED STATES,

Appellee

v.

Staff Sergeant (E-6)

JOEL A. CORRINARD,

United States Army,

Appellant

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE

Docket No. ARMY 20220616

Tried at Fort Hood,¹ Texas, on 23 January, 13 June, and 29 November–2 December 2022, before a general court-martial convened by the Commander, 1st Cavalry Division, Colonel Maureen A. Kohn, Military Judge, presiding.

**TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE
UNITED STATES ARMY COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

¹ At the time of trial, the installation was still named Fort Hood. On 9 May 23, Fort Hood was officially redesignated to Fort Cavazos.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of Facts 2

A. Appellant’s Sexual Assault of ██████████ 2

B. Appellant’s Court-Martial. 5

C. The Trial Testimony of ██████████ 5

Assignment of Error II 8

Standard of Review 8

Law 8

Argument 10

A. Appellant’s theory on appeal conflicts with his theory at trial. 11

B. Defense counsel competently advanced their theory at trial and diligently attacked the government’s case. 15

C. Even if defense counsel’s performance was deficient, there was no prejudice. 16

Assignment of Error III 19

Standard of Review 19

 Even if this court finds that the military judge erred, appellant is not entitled
 19

Additional Facts Relevant to Assignment of Error 19

Law 21

Argument 23

 1. *Strength of the Proof* 25

 2. *Probative Weight of the Evidence* 26

 3. *Potential for Less Prejudicial Evidence* 27

 4. *Distraction of the Factfinder* 27

5. <i>Time Needed for Proof of the Prior Conduct</i>	28
6. <i>Temporal Proximity</i>	28
7. <i>Frequency of the Acts</i>	29
8. <i>Presence or Lack of Intervening Circumstances</i>	30
9. <i>The Relationship Between the Parties</i>	30
C. Even if the military judge abused her discretion, appellant was not prejudiced by the Mil. R. Evid. 413 evidence.	31
1. <i>The Strength of the Government’s Case</i>	31
2. <i>The Strength of the Defense Case</i>	32
3. <i>The Materiality of the Evidence in Question</i>	32
4. <i>The Quality of the Evidence in Question</i>	33
Conclusion	34

Table of Authorities

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 859(a)19

Rules

Article 59(a), UCMJ19

Mil. R. Evid. 40122

Mil. R. Evid. 40322

Mil. R. Evid. 413 22, 28

United States Supreme Court

Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86, 105 (2011)8

Huddleston v. United States, 485 U.S. 681, 689–90 (1988)22

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 8, 9, 17

United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648, 658 (1984)9
